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Dear Sir,

Re: Board Meetinq held on 12th November 2018

We have to inform you pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations),

that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today, i.e., on 12th November

2018, which commenced at 2.00 P.M. and concluded at 4. q 5, P,M. inter alia, have:

(i) considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the

second quarter ended 30th September 2018. Copy of the said results alongwith Limited

Review Report thereon by M/s. Lodha & Co., Chartered Accountants, Auditors of the

Company, is submitted herewith in compliance of Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing

Regulations. The results are also being published in the newspapers, in the prescribed

format.

(ii) taken note of the resignation of Mr. Wilhelmus Johannes Maria Wienk w.e.f, today

i.e., 12th November 2018. He was nominated as a Nominee Director on the Board of the

Company pursuant to the Subscription Agreements for Foreign Currency Convertible

Bonds (FCCBs), between the Company and the three European Development lnstitutions.

Since these FCCBs have now been redeemed/converted into Equity Shares of the

Company and the said FCCB Holders are not holding any equity shares of the Company,

he has resigned as a Director of the Company.

Submitted for your kind reference and records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully
For JK Paper Limited

resh Chander Gupta)

Vice President & Company Secretary

Encl: a/a
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I.JNATJDTTED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESI.JLTS
FOR THE OUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 3OTH SEPTEMBER,2OT8

Rs.in Crcfts

NOTESI

DirctoB at their resp<tive metings held on 12th November, 2018. Limited Review of there reults has been carried out by the Auditors.
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(b) OTHER INCOME

7t5.(X

ro.42

670.74

637

795.91

6-74

l"5ro.0s

17.X

1J35:8
12.ts

2,8n.49

25.77

TOTAL INCOME (. + b) 795.46 677.17 &oa-79 1-497-ZS 1ga-13 2-903.26

EXPBNSES:
(e)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(0
(s)
(h)

COST OF MATERIALS CONSIJMED
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DEPRECIATION AND AMOf,TISATION E)(PENSE
FINANCECOSTS
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(ii} OTHERS
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JK PAPER LTD
STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES AS AT 3OTH SEPTEMBER, 2018

Rs in Crore
Sr.
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Particulars As at 30.09.2018 As at 31.03.2018
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ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Capital work-in-progress
lnvestment Property
Other lntangible assets
Financial Assets

lnvestments
Loans
Other Financial Assets

Other Non-Current Assets

Unaudited Audited

2,600.00
28.45

0.34

168.51
40.87
19.68
9.47

2,602.70
34.40

0.21

36.85
53.42
16.52
6.12

Total Non - Current Assets 2,867.32 2,750.22
Current Assets
lnventories
Financial Assets

lnvestments
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances other than (iii) above
Loans
Other Financial Assets

Current Tax Assets (Net)

Other Current Assets

283.66

242.54
112.91

10.19
29.90
75.29
27.86

1 13.1 1

394.23

127.22
1 09.1 5

18.85
103.17

15.14

ee.aa
Total Current Assets 895.46 857.64

Total Assets 3,762.78 3,607.86
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital
Other Equitv

178.24
1,629.92

175.50
1,470.09

Total Equity 1,808.16 1,645.59
LIABILITIES
Non-Gurrent Llabllltles
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings
Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

905.05
52.58

6.55
173.37

971.49
51.70
6.55

139.37

Total Non-Current Liabilitiee I,137.55 1,169.1 1

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings
Trade payables
- Micro and Small Enterprises
- Others
Other fi nancial liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Provisions
Current Tax Liabilities

49.49

0.52
270.06
324.55
142.09

4.75
25.61

76.03

0.55
254.31
334.86
1 18.91

5.88
2.62

Total Current Liabilities 817.07 793.16
otal Equity and Liabilities 3,762.78 .86

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12 November, 2018

FoT JK PAPER LTD

.)ts11-Par ${t t/
Harsh PatlSlnghania\.
(Vice Chairman & Man'aging Director)
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IJoard of Directors
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For LODHA & CO.
(lhartcrcd n ccou ntants
l;irm Registra 0105111

12, Bhagat
Telephone :

Fax :

E-mail :

Independent Auditor's Review Report

tlA

New,

Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110 001, lndia
91 11 23710176 I 23710177 I 23364671 I 2414
91 11 23345168 / 23314309
delhi@lodhaco.com

3

we have reviewed the accompanying statement oI unaudited standalone financial results of M/s' fK
paper Limited ("the Company') iorihe quarter and six months period ended 30th September'2018

(,,the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements

of llegulation 3j of the SIIBI [Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,20!5

("the llegulations"), read with Circular No. CIR/CF'DlFACl62/2016 dated Sth fuly 2016["the

iircular,,)-. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement

principlcs laid down in Ind AS-34, lnterim Financial Rcporting prescribed u/s L33 of the Companies

Act, Zbt3 read with Ilule 1l of Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rule, 2015, as amended,

read with the Circular, is the r"rponiibility of thc Company's management and has been approved by

the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based

on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement [SRE) 24L0, -

'Rcview of Interim Financial In[ormation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity', issued

by thc lnstitute of Chartered Accountants o[ lndia. 'Ihis standard requires that we plan and perform

the rcview to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material

misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical

procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not

performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe

that the accompanying Statement , preparcd in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards

i.c.lndian Accounring Standards ['lnd AS') prcscribed u/s 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with

relevant rules issucd there under and other recognised accounting practices and policies generally

accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the

Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it
contains any material misstatement'
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